
RESOLUTION NO.  2022- ____

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
WITH CALLANDER AND ASSOCIATES LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE FOR 

ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR CENTENNIAL PLAZA 
IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $26,112

WHEREAS, Centennial Park is located at the intersection of Jenevein Avenue and 
San Mateo Avenue and serves as a visual entry to San Bruno’s Downtown; and

WHEREAS, on April 21, 2021, City Council approved the Downtown Streetscape 
Greening and Landscaping and Park Improvements to San Mateo Avenue, including a renovation 
of Centennial Park; and

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2021, Council accepted a plan to activate Centennial Plaza with 
improvements and allocated $150,000 of Park In Lieu Funds to the project; and 

WHEREAS, the City entered into an agreement with Callander and Associates Landscape 
Architecture on July 5, 2021 in the amount of $26,628 to develop a site-specific plan for 
improvements to the park; and

WHEREAS, after identifying certain issues at the site that required a site survey, electrical 
engineering, and an increase in the project area, an amendment to the agreement with Callander 
and Associates Landscape Architecture was issued on October 28, 2021 in the amount of $44, 
403; and 

WEHREAS, several renderings were presented to the City Council Downtown Committee 
for direction on design of the plan; and 

WHERAS, an amendment to the contract is required to complete the design of Centennial 
Plaza. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council hereby authorizes the 
City Manager to amend the agreement with Callander and Associates Landscape 
Architecture for additional design services in an amount not to exceed $26,112.

Dated:  May 10, 2022

ATTEST:

Vicky S. Hasha, Deputy City Clerk

---oOo---

 I, Vicky S. Hasha, Deputy City Clerk, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted 



by the City Council of the City of San Bruno this 10th day of May 
2022 by the following vote: 

AYES: Councilmembers:      

NOES: Councilmembers       

ABSENT:Councilmembers:       


